requirements of the Industrial Relations Act 1999 (act) and any additional requirements of the Fair Work
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (fair work act). The Union's executive has determined that the Union is not a
reporting entity and that providing an operating report in addition to financial statements which comply with the act,
also complies with the requirements of the fair work act..

Except for membership income and the statement of cash flows which is recorded on a cash basis, these special
purpose financial statements have otherwise been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs
and do not take into account changing money values or, except where stated current valuations of non-current assets.
Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by the Union in preparation of the financial
statements. The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless otherwise stated.

(b) Prior year restatement

In order to effect the take up of the investment in Chifley and associated loan (repayable over 5 years) the
comparative balances have been restated.

2015

Previously
stated

$

2015

Adjustments

$

2015

Restated

$

Cash and cash equivalents 377,536 - 377,536

Trade and other receivables 242,747 - 242,747

Other assets 201,751 - 201,751

Total Current Assets 822,034 - 822,034

Trade and other receivables 1,552,654 - 1,552,654

Financial assets - 590,000 590,000

Property, plant and equipment 15,801,548 - 15,801,548

Total Non-Current Assets 17,354,202 590,000 17,944,202

Trade and other payables 2,433,195 - 2,433,195

Borrowings 1,010,565 - 1,010,565

Employee benefits 2,815,557 - 2,815,557

Other financial liabilities 4,299,490 - 4,299,490

12

The Australian Workers' Union of Employees, Queensland and
The Australian Workers' Union, Queensland
ABN: 54 942 536 069

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies continued

(b) Prior year restatement continued

2015

Previously
stated

$

2015

Adjustments

$

2015

Restated

$

Total Current Liabilities 10,558,807 - 10,558,807

Other financial liabilities 128,300 590,000 718,300

Total Non-Current Liabilities 128,300 590,000 718,300

Retained earnings 7,489,129 - 7,489,129

Total Equity 7,489,129 - 7,489,129

(c) Property, Plant and Equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value as indicated less, where applicable, any
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Property

Freehold land and buildings that have been contributed at no cost, or for nominal cost are valued and recognised at
the fair value of the asset at the date it is acquired.

Freehold land and buildings are stated at the Committee of Management's assessment of "fair value", being an
amount which is less than the amount which an asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties in an